GJD74MSG

TYPE OF RECORD: PERMANENT

CATEGORY OF RECORD: CONTRACT

NAME OF AGENCY OR CONTRACTOR: GRAND JUNCTION DRAINAGE DISTRICT BY B.L.

ALEXANDER

STREET ADDRESS/PARCEL NAME/SUBDIVISION/PROJECT: MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 13, 1974 FOR MAINTENANCE OF A PUMPING STATION IN MESA GARDENS (ALLEY BETWEEN GRAND AVENUE AND OURAY AVENUE, AND BETWEEN 22ND STREET AND 23RD STREET) TO REDUCE WATER TABLE

ZOND SIREEI) IO REDUCE WAIER TABLE

YEAR:

1974

EXPIRATION DATE:

CITY DEPARTMENT:

NONE

PUBLIC WORKS

DESTRUCTION DATE:

NONE

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

THIS MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT entered into this <u>13</u> day of November, 1974, by and between THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION (City), and the GRAND JUNCTION DRAINAGE DISTRICT (District);

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City, District and citizens in the Mesa Gardens area have heretofore undertaken an experimental project to determine whether the water table in the area could be lowered through pumping of underground water; and

WHEREAS, under said project a pumping station was installed in the Alley between Grand Avenue and Ouray Avenue, and between 22nd Street and 23rd Street; and

WHEREAS, the project demonstrated improvement in the underground water problem; and

WHEREAS, a different and better method of handling the costs of continuing the project is now sought.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, it is agreed:

- 1. That the City shall pay all expenses in maintaining the pumps and pumping station in good repair.
- 2. The District will pay all power or electrical charges for operation of the pumps.
- 3. In the event a new pump is required to be purchased or obtained for the present pumping station, the City and District will share such expense equally.
- 4. This agreement shall be limited and pertains only to the present existing pumping station as above described.
- 5. Each party agrees to save and hold harmless the other from any claims or demands arising out of its obligations hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands the day and year first above written.

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

ATTEST:

Deva B. Lockhart

GRAND JUNCTION DRAINAGE DISTRICT

ATTEST:

5 1/

By: B.L. Ulrand.